

## **COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120 April 8, 2022

> Docket No. A-2013-2398941 Utility Code: 1716234

## **Email**

RENEA J ISENBERG VEC ENERGY LLC 220 AIRPORT RD INDIANA PA 15701 Renea.isenberg@vecenergy.com

## RE: Act 127 Registration cancellation of Tenaska Resources, LLC

Dear Ms. Isenberg:

This letter serves to acknowledge your notification to the Commission of the purchase of Tenaska Resources, LLC's (Tenaska Resources) oil and natural gas assets by VEC Energy, LLC (VEC Energy). VEC Energy stated that the 2.3 miles of class 1 pipeline assets in Tioga County are now under the ownership of VEC Energy. Commission staff has verified that these gathering lines do not fall under the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission due to being two-inch diameter lines. The Commission will remove Tenaska Resources, LLC from its Registry.

The Commission reminds VEC Energy that if were to acquire any jurisdictional assets in the future, it must file an Initial Registration Form with the Commission in order to comply with the mandates of Act 127.

Please direct any questions to Lee Yalcin, Financial Analyst, Technical Utility Services at email lyalcin@pa.gov (preferred) or (717) 787-6723.

Sincerely

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

Cc: Shirley Spunaugle, Secretary's Bureau

Amy Zuvich, Bureau of Administration, Financial and Assessments